
 
 
 

Wirral Schools Forum 
 
Date: Wednesday, 22 January 2014 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Sue Ashley 
Tel: 0151 666 4579 
e-mail: SueAshley@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13TH NOVEMBER 2013 

(Pages 1 - 8) 
 
2. MATTERS ARISING  
 
3. SCHOOL FUNDING DATA 2014-15 (Pages 9 - 12) 
 
4. SCHOOLS BUDGET REPORT 2014-15 (Pages 13 - 24) 
 
5. DE-DELEGATION OF BUDGETS (Pages 25 - 28) 
 
6. PUPIL PREMIUM 2014-15 (Pages 29 - 32) 
 
7. IMPACT OF PUPIL PREMIUM - RAISING ATTAINMENT (Pages 33 - 

40) 
 
8. BUDGET MONITORING UPDATE 2013-14 (Pages 41 - 46) 
 
9. MONITORING EXCESS BALANCES (Pages 47 - 48) 
 
10. NATIONAL FAIR FUNDING FORMULA PROPOSALS  
 
11. WORKING GROUP UPDATES  
 
12. WORK PLAN (Pages 49 - 50) 
 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
 

Public Document Pack



 



WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM 
13th November 2013 

MINUTES 
 
 
Present:  Richard Longster (Chair) 
 

   Schools Group 
S Allen   A Moore 
E Cogan    S Peach 
J Devine   C Penn  
W Fairman   K Podmore  
K Frost   G Pritchard 
C Hughes   M Walker 
L Ireland   G Zsapka 
D Marchant 
    
     

   Non-Schools Group 
   S Higginson   J Pierce (Nee Kenny) 

B McGregor    N Reilly 
S McNamara 

  
    

In Attendance:  
D Armstrong   S Dainty 
P Arista    J Hassall 
P Ashcroft   K Lloyd 
S Ashley   C McGowan 
J Bevan   A Roberts 
Cllr. W Clements  P Sheridan 
C Chow   Cllr P A Smith 
    S Talbot 
    

 
Apologies:  M Brown   B Jordan 
   B Cummings   D McDonald 

S Davies   J Owens 
J Gordon   P Young 

 
 

1. Election of Chair and Vice Chair 
 Richard Longster was re-elected as Chair of the Schools’ Forum and Julie Pierce 
was elected as vice chair to serve for the coming 12 months. 
 
Richard Longster welcomed the new members to the Forum. 

 
 
2.  Minutes from the Meeting Held on 10th April 
 The minutes from the meeting were accepted as a true record. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



3. Matt
[...]
dates of future meetings were noted:- 
 
22nd January 2014 
2nd April 2014 
2nd July 2014 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM – 22nd JANUARY 2014 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
 
DATA FOR SCHOOL FUNDING 2014-15 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report provides details of the dataset used for the School Funding Formula 2014-15.   
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
The School Funding Formula allocates budgets to all maintained primary, secondary and 
academy schools in Wirral.  In 2014-15, the budget allocated to schools is estimated to be 
£183m. 
 
The 2014-15 School Funding Formula is based on information which is mainly provided by 
the October 2013 School Census.  Looked after Children data is based on January 2013 
School Census.   
 
This report highlights the main differences in the pupil dataset in each funding element, 
taking into account any local and national amendments made to the formula from the 
previous year.  A number of these changes were included in the School Funding Formula 
consultation earlier in the year.  The data and formula values will be submitted to the EFA 
on the 21st January.  At the time of writing this report, the figures were not final. 
 
3. CHANGES IN SCHOOLS BLOCK DATASET 
 
3.1 Age Weighted Pupil Unit (AWPU) 
 
This area records the changes in pupil data from the School Census in October 2012 and 
2013. 
 
The number of primary pupils has increased compared to last year and the number of 
secondary pupils decreased.  These changes are broadly neutral in terms of unit values.  
Where numbers have changed, the overall funding has increased or decreased by a 
matching amount.  The increase in unit values shown is a result of growth/headroom 
allocated within the budget. 
 
PRIMARY 2013-14 2014-15 % change 
Numbers on roll 24279 24668 2% 

Add Reception Uplift 36 31  

Less High Needs Pupils/P
[...]
in 2013-14. 
 
A change has been made to include schools on two sites separated by a road where there 
are two separate administration/reception points.  This would include one further school. 
 
4. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The forum notes the report and the changes to the unit values within the schools funding 
formula in 2014-15. 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM 
 
22ND JANUARY 2014 
 
 

SUBJECT: SCHOOLS BUDGET 2014-15 
  

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL 
 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
 

KEY DECISION?  
 

YES 

  
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report outlines the Schools Budget for 2014-15 and describes the financial 

changes to be considered by the Forum and Cabinet.  The Forum are asked for their 
views on the proposed budget of £240,058,000 for early years, maintained schools, 
academies, colleges and providers for the coming year. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 
2.1 The Schools Funding Allocations were issued by the Department for Education on 18th 

December 2013.  The basis of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) continues to be 
the “Spend Plus” methodology introduced in 2006. There are four unringfenced 
spending blocks for each authority: 

 
 - Early Years Block 
 - Schools Block 
 - High Needs Block 
 - Other (2 Year Funding and NQT induction)  
  
2.2  2014-15 Pupil Premium £16.8m 
 
 The Pupil Premium provides funding for deprived pupils in addition to DSG.  Now in its 

fourth year a number of additional changes have been introduced. These are 
summarised below and described in more detail elsewhere on this agenda.  
- The rates for pupils who are or have been eligible for Free School Meals (FSM)        
at any point in the last six years are: 

          Primary school - £1,300 (last year £953).   
         Secondary school - £935 (last year £900) 

- The rate for each Looked After Child or child that has been adopted since December 
2005 is £1,900 (last year LAC £900) 


[...]
ted. 

 
4.3   School Admissions (£365,400) 
 
  This budget is required to meet the costs of supporting and administering the 

authority’s school admissions scheme (including the 11 plus). Savings have been 

Page 19



identified in this budget from changes to the 11+ test, removal of the Choice Advisor 
service and the inclusion of income from a number of academy schools. 

   
4.5   PPM (£449,000) 
 
  This resource supports the health and safety and maintenance of school buildings, 

grounds and equipment. It also pays for minor repairs, emergencies and costs 
associated with the security and utilities of closed buildings. 

  The budget has been reduced by £200,000 in 2014-15 reflecting the Council’s 
previously agreed reduction in funding. The remaining PPM budget of £449,000 is 
now fully funded from DSG.  

 
4.5   PFI Affordability Gap (£2,586,500) 
 
  The funding gap for the council’s 9 school PFI scheme is £2,586,500. This amount is 

the shortfall between the costs of the PFI contract £11.0m and the combined 
government grant of £5.5m and school contributions received of £3.0m. The gap 
increases each year in line with the contract inflation clause (The December RPI was 
2.7%). 

 
  The funding of £2.3m of the PFI affordability gap is a council budget saving in 2015-

16. Proposals in this area will be considered in future meetings during the year. 
 
 
4.6   Contributions to Combined Budgets 
 
  School Funding Regulations continue to allow contributions to support services that 

would otherwise fall outside the Schools Budget. These budgets combine with other 
council resources for the educational benefit of children. 

  The Regulations governing this state that there must be no new commitments or 
increases in expenditure from that in 2012-13. The budgets in this area are shown 
below:- 

 
- Discretionary Rate Relief £106,600 

This budget has been reduced following the conversion of a number of 
secondary schools to academies and the budget sa
[...]
res 814,700 
LACES 185,500 
School Emoluments Wellbeing and 

Staff Surveys 44,600 
Clinical Waste Disposal 11,600 
Governors Forum 2,200 
PFI Support Team 61,800 
Use of School Swimming Baths 19,800 
Total 2,336,200 

   
  The equivalent budget in 2012-13 was £2,499,600 
 

Carbon Reduction  
 
  The Department for Energy and Climate Change have announced that all schools 

have been withdrawn from the Carbon Reduction Scheme from 2014-15. Therefore 
there is no longer a requirement to make provision for these costs. However the DSG 
received by Local Authorities has been top-sliced in order to offset the overall 
reduction in funding. The Top Slice is £270,000, compared to a budget provision in 
2013-14 of £230,000.   

 
4.7   Insurance and Energy Costs 
 
  School Insurance charges are estimated to increase in 2014-15 by 24% on average, 

although some charges will be higher and some lower depending on risk and claims 
history. The overall increases are mainly the result of higher costs for Liability 
Insurance and Schools having an increased share of the Council’s overall payroll. 

Page 21



 
  Increases for energy costs are estimated to be in the region of 6% in the coming year, 

although the overall amount will depend on tariffs and contract renewals later in the 
year. 

 
5.0  Budget Timetable 
 
5.1 The Schools Budget and advice from the Forum will be considered by Cabinet on 12th 

February 2013. 
 
6.0  FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 The budget for 2014-15 is compiled from the base budget for 2013-14 approved by 

Council on 5th March 2013 and updated for any issues identified in this report. 
 
 The projected budget (DSG and council contribution) is £240,058,000 and is shown in 

Appendix 1. 
 
7.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

i) That the views of the Schools Forum are sought on the Schools Budget for 
2014-15. 

ii) That the contributions to combined budgets are agreed  
iii) That the proposed reduction for PPM of £200,000 is agreed. 
iv) That the use of Headroom totalling £1,215,100, of which £732,000 is for one 

year only, is agreed 
v) The High Needs Contingency totalling £908,900 is agreed. 
vi) That the use of reserves in setting the Schools Budget is agreed and that the 

remaining balance for Automatic Meters is reclassified as a reserve for the 
installation of defibrillators. 

vii) The Schools Budget and views of the Schools Forum be referred to the budget 
meeting of Cabinet on 12th February 2014. 

   
 
Julia Hassall 
Director of Children’s Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



 
 
 
 
 
SCHOOLS BUDGET SUMMARY 
2014-15   Appendix 1 
     £000 
    
Dedicated Schools Grant   236,740 
Use of DSG and other reserves   732 
Total Grant Funding   237,472 
      
Schools Budget Base Expenditure  178,649 
Add back 2013-14 Academy Baseline  58,655 
     237,304 
Change in ISB Costs     
Net falling rolls     (1,148) 
Transfer to High Needs (226) 
School Rates increases and reducing DRR 423 
Additional maternity costs for schools  150 
Headroom / growth - - Schools   1,148 
 - Early Years  67 
Expansion of provision for 2 year olds   1,703 
     2,117 
Changes in SEN / High Costs :   
Increase in Special School Places   100 
School Top Ups   337 
Post School Top Ups (FYE)   185 
Reduction in Statements      (319) 
Reduction in Resourced Base places  (120) 
Post 16 adjustment Special Schools  889 
Contingency    47 
  1,119 
Other changes in central costs:   
Increase (inflation) re PFI contracts  191 
Cease Carbon Reduction Budget   (229) 
Admissions  (87) 
Reduce PPM programme  (200) 
Reduce combined budgets  (164) 
Other     7 
     (482) 
      
Total Schools Expenditure     240,058 
      
Net Schools Budget     2,586 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



 
EDUCATION - SCHOOLS  Appendix 2 

 
Base Estimate 

2013/14 
Base Estimate 

2014/15 
Individual Schools Budget     
Primary Schools 92,058,800 95,028,500 
Secondary Schools 31,788,300 88,032,000 
Special Schools 8,690,000 9,678,900 
SEN Bases 2,068,000
[...]
 Eligibility  

The cost of administering the applications for FSMs. 
 
 

- Behaviour Support  
The cost of a small team working with Primary Schools and a number of embedded 
police in Wirral’s secondary and special schools. 

 
 
4. DECISIONS TAKEN IN 2013-14 
 

In the January 2013 meeting members of the forum made the following decisions:- 
§ The Primary Forum Representatives agreed, unanimously, to de-delegate all of the 

budget areas. 
§ The Secondary Forum Representatives agreed to de-delegate contingency, special 

staff costs and FSM eligibility. 
§ The Secondary Forum Representatives did not agree to de-delegate insurance and 

MEAS 
 
In addition, the Secondary Forum Representatives agreed to de-delegate Behaviour 
Support for 2013-14 only. 
 
 

5. SUMMARY OF BUDGETS FOR DE-DELEGATION 
 
The tables below identify the budget for primary and secondary schools, how the budget 
is allocated through the formula and the amount per pupil deducted if it is de-delegated. 

  
Primary Budget Amount 

Delegated 
£ 

Method of 
Delegation 

*Amount 
per Pupil 

£ 

Average per 
School £ 

(300 pupils) 
Contingency 92,600 Pupil 3.77 1,131 
Special Staff Costs 536,100 Pupil 21.84 6,552 
School Library Service 198,400 Pupil 8.08 2,424 
Insurance 55,200 Pupil 2.25 675 
MEAS 253,800 EAL 516.5 3,099 
FSM Eligibility 10,100 FSM 1.98 123 
Behaviour Support 62,000 SEN PA 11.97 758 
Total 1,208,200   14,762 
 
 
 

Page 26



Secondary Budget Amount 
Delegated 

£ 

Method of 
Delegation 

*Amount 
per Pupil 

£ 

Average per 
School £ 

(1,000 pupils) 
Contingency 50,000 Pupil 2.99 2,990 
Special Staff Costs 504,000 Pupil 30.18 30,180 
Insurance 10,200 Pupil 0.61 610 
MEAS 29,900 EAL 405.44 1,797 
FSM Eligibility 8,800 FSM 2.94 527 
Behaviour Support 75,500 SEN PA 22.26 4,522 
Total 678,400   40,626 

* Amount per pupil not yet confirmed.  
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. The Primary Forum Representatives agree to de-delegate each of the following 
budgets for the financial year 2014-15:- 

a. Contingency 
b. Special Staff Costs 
c. School Library Service 
d. Insurance 
e. MEAS 
f. FSM eligibility 
g. Behaviour support 
 

2. The Secondary Forum Representatives agree to de-delegate each of the following 
budgets for the financial year 2014-15:- 

a. Contingency 
b. Special Staff Costs 
c. Insurance 
d. MEAS 
e. FSM eligibility 
f. Behaviour support 

 
 
Julia Hassall 
Director of Children’s Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



 
 

Appendix 1 
 

Forum Members eligible to Vote 
 
 
Primary Representatives 
 

Gill Pritchard Primary Headteacher  Oxton St Saviours 

Mary Walker Primary Headteacher Portland Primary 

Deborah Marchant Primary Headteacher Eastway 

Chris Penn Primary Headteacher 
St Peters CE Heswall 
Primary School 

Gill Zsapka Primary Headteacher Heygarth Primary 

Matthew Brown Primary Governor Great Meols Primary 

Audrey Moore Primary Governor Somerville Primary 

Ken Frost Primary Governor New Brighton Primary 

Lyn Ireland Primary Governor 
St Werburgs Catholic 
Primary 

Janet Devine Primary Governor Hillside Primary 
 
 
Secondary Representatives 
 

Brian Jordan 
Secondary 
Headteacher Bebington High School 

Jane Gordon Secondary governor Ridgeway High School 

Adrian Whiteley 
Secondary 
Headteacher Mosslands 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



 
WIRRAL COUNCIL  
 
WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM – 22nd JANUARY 2014 
 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
 
PUPIL PREMIUM ALLOCATION 2014-15 
 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 

This report details the Pupil Premium received in the current financial year and also the 
basis of the grant to be paid in 2014-15. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
 The Pupil Premium was distributed to schools in 2013-14 for children eligible for Free 

School Meals (FSM), Looked after Children (LAC), Service Children and Summer 
Schools.  The year 7 Catch up for current year 7 pupils who did not achieve level 4 in 
reading and/or maths will be allocated shortly.  The Pupil Premium for 2013-14 was 
o
[...]
other school, usually as a result of exclusion, the Pupil Premium should 
follow the child to their new provision.  
Schools are required to report how they use pupil premium to improve outcomes on their 
websites.  Details identifying the use and outcomes of pupil premium is included 
elsewhere in the agenda.  

4. PUPIL PREMIUM and PUPIL PREMIUM PLUS 2014-15 
 
The Pupil Premium amounts for 2014-15 will be increased as follows:- 

 
 Per Pupil 
FSM (ever 6) Primary £1,300 
FSM (ever 6) Secondary £935 
LAC and Adopted Children  £1,900 
Service Children (ever 4) £300 

 
Pupil Premium Plus 
From April 2014 Looked after Children will be eligible for Pupil Premium as soon as they 
become looked after.  They will not have to wait until they have been continuously looked 
after for 6 months as in the past.  LAC Pupil Premium will also be extended to include 
adopted children, those leaving care under guardianships or residence orders, with 
eligible data being collected in the January 2014 census for the first time.  
 
Service Children Ever 4 
Service Children Pupil Premium has changed to ‘ever 4’, which means that any children 
recorded as a service child since January 2011 will be eligible, even if they are no longer 
recorded as a service child. 
 
FSM Numbers 
The current FSM numbers (October 2013 latest figures) are shown below, together with 
a comparison of the previous 4 years.  Overall numbers show a downwards trend partly 
as a result of new systems introduced in summer 2011 but more recently from reduced 
entitlement arising from benefit changes.  Overall numbers have dropped by 27%. 

 
Year FSM Numbers 
January 2010 11,609 
January 2011 10,970 
January 2012 9,076 
January 2013 8,877 
October 2013 8,514 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 30



 
 

Estimated Pupil Premium for 2014-15 
 

School Type FSM (ever6) 
£ 

Service 
Child £ 

LAC  
£ 

Total 
£ 

Primary 9,786,400 30,900 452,200 10,269,500 
Secondary  5,478,165 17,100 267,900 5,763,165 
Special  441,800 0 81,
[...]
al tuition or intensive support in small groups, giving 
pupils valuable support to bring them up to speed so that they are more likely to succeed at 
secondary schools.  The expectation is that this funding is used for additional literacy and 
numeracy catch-up during Year 7 given that this can make a critical difference to pupils at 
this important stage. Ofsted inspections include the evaluation and reporting on the 
progress being made by Year 7 Catch-up targeted pupils through analysis of summary data 
kept by the school. 
 
The total amount of Year 7 Catch up money distributed to Wirral Secondary schools in 
2012-13 was £348,000.  

 
Page 38



7 

Variation in the amounts of Yr7 Catch-up 
 

School Amount 
Woodchurch High School £44,500 
St. Mary’s RC College £39.000 
Birkenhead High School Academy £9,000 

  
This funding allows schools to employ a range of strategies and interventions aimed at 
enabling pupils who come in below level 4 in reading and/or mathematics to catch up to age 
related expectations.  Schools deploy this money in ways that meet the needs of their 
individual pupils, including small group work, provision of literacy and numeracy resources, 
one to one support in maths and/or literacy, library enhancement, and ICT driven learning 
packages.  Schools are responsible for monitoring and evaluating the effectiveness of their 
spend through the tracking of pupil progress.  They are also required to report to parents via 
their websites on the impact of the use of Year 7 Catch-up on pupil progress in literacy and 
numeracy.  

 
 

CONCLUSION 
 
Wirral School Improvement Team should: 
continue to support and challenge schools in particular the ‘Narrowing the Gap’ target 
schools, in narrowing the attainment gap between FSM and non FSM pupils through the 
appropriate use of Pupil Premium funding; 
• continue to raise school awareness of the Ofsted process of evaluating the performance 

in English and Mathematics of groups of pupils who are s
[...]
 
as part of the Schools Budget for 2014/15.  

 
4.0 CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 Variations identified in the centrally held schools budget set out above are 

estimated to have no direct impact on delegated school budgets. 
 
4.2 The anticipated under spend of £1.3m will be carried forward at the end of the 

Financial Year to be taken into account of as part of the Schools Budget for 
2015/16. 

 
 

Page 43



5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Forum: 
-  Notes the estimated financial position of the Schools Budget for 2013/14.     
- Agrees to fund the PPM programme in full from DSG 
- Agree to a High Needs MFG reserve if the EFA confirm the MFG is required. 
- Agrees the redesignation of the Automatic Meter Reader Reserve to fund the 

installation of defibrillators in schools. 
 
 
             
  
 
Julia Hassall 
Director of Children's Services 
 
 

Page 44



 
Appendix 1 – Budget Variations 2013/14 
  
 

 

Adjusted Base 
Budget 
2013/14 

Forecast 
Spend 2013/14 

Variation 
2013/14 

 £ £ £ 
Individual Schools Budget    
Primary Schools 92,058,800 92,058,800 0 
Secondary Schools 31,788,300 31,788,300 0 
Special Schools 8,690,000 8,690,000 0 
SEN Bases 2,068,000 2,068,000 0 
WASP 640,000 640,000 0 
Wirral Hospital School 1,352,300 1,352,300 0 
Early Years 13,514,600 13,454,600 (60,000) 
Individual Schools Budget Total 150,112,000 150,052,000 (60,000) 
    
Central School Costs    
Early Years 541,100 541,100 0 
Admissions 452,500 365,400 (87,100) 
School Closure / retirement costs 326,000 126,000 (200,000) 
Licences & Subscriptions 101,300 101,300 0 
Carbon Reduction 230,300 260,300 30,000 
Schools Forum 10,600 600 (10,000) 
School Harmonisation Costs 450,000 450,000 0 
Contribution to Combined Budgets  2,499,600 2,399,600 (100,000) 
PPM 649,000 649,000 0 
PFI affordability gap 2,395,400 2,395,400 0 
    
Costs Delegated to schools    
Library Service 198,400 198,400 0 
Insurances 55,200 55,200 0 
MEAS 253,800 253,800 0 
School Specific Contingencies 109,600 109,6
[...]
owever, there were a few 
where timescales were unknown as the schools were waiting other decisions to be taken.  
The table below identifies how much balances should reduce by over the next 2 years:- 
 

Scheduled Spend Primary £ Secondary £ Special £ Total £ 
31st March 2014 193,673 0 88,406 282,079 
31st March 2015 291,141 783,239 187,904 1,262,284 
Capital to be confirmed 125,000 0 93,789 218,789 
    1,763,152 

 
CONCLUSION 
 
Schools have identified a number of legitimate reasons for holding what appears to be higher 
than average balances.  Plans will continue to be monitored and will be the subject of further 
reports once the outturn for 2013-14 is complete. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
That the Forum notes the report. 
 
 
 
Julia Hassall   
Director of Children’s Services 

Page 48



e:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\3\2\0\ai00023023\$zvx4agaj.doc 

WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM – 22nd January 2014 
 
WORK PLAN  
 
 Meeting Date    
 2nd April 2014 

 
2nd July 2014 October/November 2014 January 2015 

 
   Elect chair & vice chair  
Budget Schools Budget update 

2014-15 
School Budget Monitoring 
2013-14 

 
Schools Budget Outturn 
School Balances 
 

Final DSG 2014-15 
Budget monitoring update 
Arrangements for 
SEN,WASP, Home Tuition 
and early years 

Schools Settlement 
Schools Budget 
Budget monitoring update 
Pupil Premium 
De-delegation of budgets 

Consultation National Fair Funding 
Formula for schools 

School funding formula 
proposals 2015-16 

 
 
 
 
 

 

DfE Regs & 
guidelines 

 
 

Scheme for Financing 
Schools 
 

 School Finance 
Regulations 
 
 
 

Working Groups Traded Services 
High Needs SEN 

  Early Years Formula  
SEN Funding Formula 
Schools Funding Formula 
 
 

Other  Harmonisation Update 
 

Membership Raising attainment  
Excess Balances 
 
 

 
 

A
genda Item

 12

P
age 49



P
age 50

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Meeting held on 13th November 2013
	3 School Funding Data 2014-15
	4 Schools Budget Report 2014-15
	5 De-delegation of Budgets
	6 Pupil Premium 2014-15
	7 Impact of Pupil Premium - Raising Attainment
	8 Budget Monitoring Update 2013-14
	9 Monitoring Excess Balances
	12 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

Wednesday, 22 January 2014 
 

Present:  Richard Longster (Chair) 
 

   Schools Group 
S Allen    A Moore 
E Cogan    S Peach 
B Cummings   C Penn  
S Duggan   G Pritchard 
J Devine   M Walker  
K Frost    A Whiteley 
B Jordan   P Young 
L Ireland   G Zsapka 
D Marchant    
  

   Non-Schools Group 
   S Davies   J Pierce (Nee Kenny) 

B McGregor   N Reilly 
J Owens 

 

   In Attendance:  
D Armstrong   J Hassall 
S Ashley   C McGowan  
J Bevan   A Roberts 
S Blevins   D Smith 
C Chow   Cllr P A Smith 

   S Dainty    
   

Apologies:  J Gordon   C Hughes 
S Higginson    K Podmore 
    

 
266 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13TH NOVEMBER 2013  

 
The minutes from the meeting were accepted as a true record. 
 
 

267 MATTERS ARISING  
 

§ Budget Savings were referred to Cabinet on 9th December 2013 and ratified 
on 16th December.  All options affecting schools were passed. 
o Education Social Welfare will be offered as a traded service through the 

EQ management board. 
o Crossing Patrols will also be offered as a traded service.  Schools have 

already been consulted concerning a flat rate effective from 1st April 
2014.  The crossing patrol staff would continue to be employed by the 
LA.   

o There were a number of concerns relating to the Crossing Patrols.  
Parental pressure means some schools will have no choice but to pay 
and this funding is taken away from education of the children.   There 



were other concerns related to areas where budgets are being reduced 
or costs passed to schools, however, it was pointed out that council cuts 
of £83m will have an effect on all areas of spend and decisions have not 
been taken lightly. 

o The LA agreed to look into the issue where there is a shared crossing 
and one school refuses to pay. 

§ The LA is still waiting for a response to their application relating to increased 
numbers of High Needs students.  

§ The LA have not yet had a response from the EFA concerning the application 
for the exemption from the requirement of using the MFG for High Needs top 
ups.  However, they have indicated that there is no requirement for an MFG 
for inclusion bases. 

 
 

268 SCHOOL FUNDING DATA 2014-15  
 
Andrew Roberts explained that this report details the data used for the schools 
funding formula for 2014-15.  The report identifies the elements of the formula and 
the national and local changes that were agreed at Cabinet in October.  The tables 
highlight the changes in the unit values and pupil numbers between 2013-14 and 
2014-15.  
 
Resolved 
Forum noted the report and the changes in the unit values within the schools funding 
formula.  
 
 

269 SCHOOLS BUDGET REPORT 2014-15  
 
Andrew Roberts outlined the Schools Budget for 2014-15.  The first part of the report 
details how the funding is allocated to the LA and the latter part how it is allocated to 
schools.   

§ The Dedicated Schools Grant continues to be received on a spend plus 
basis and split into 4 blocks, Schools, High Needs, Early Years and Other. 

§ The Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) remains at -1.5% 
§ Net falling rolls will continue until 2016. 
§ Rates increased costs reflect the 20% liability for academy schools and the 

overall reduction in discretionary rate relief. 
§ There is headroom/growth of £1.15m in the budget mainly arising from a 

DSG surplus in 2012-13, a difference between pupil funding within the ISB 
and DSG and reserves that are no longer required.  £732,000 of this growth 
is for one year only. 

§ The SEN top up budget for 2014-15 is £17m.  This includes provision for 
schools, 6th Forms and further education colleges and other providers.  

§ The contribution to combined budgets of £2,499,600, noting that there are 
no new commitments or increases in expenditure.   

§ The PPM budget has been reduced by £200,000 in 2014-15 to reflect the 
council’s previously agreed reduction in funding.  The remaining PPM 
budget of £449,000 is now fully funded from DSG. 

§ The PFI Affordability gap is funded by the LA.  There will be a report on this 
budget saving option at a future meeting. 

 



Resolved 
The Schools Forum approved the content of the report as follows:- 

I. The contributions to combined budget. 
II. The reduction of £200,000 in the PPM budget. 
III. The use of headroom totalling £1,215,100 of which £732,000 is only for one 

year.  
IV. The high needs contingency of £908,900. 
V. The use of the reserves in setting the Schools Budget and reclassifying the 

remaining balance for Automatic Meters to a reserve for the installation of 
defibrillators in schools.  

VI. The Schools Budget and the views of the Schools Forum to be referred to 
the budget meeting of Cabinet on 12th February 2014. 

 
 

270 DE-DELEGATION OF BUDGETS  
 
Andrew Roberts identified areas within the schools budget that could be de-
delegated in 2014-15.  Only Schools Forum members, in their relevant phase, can 
decide if these areas should be taken out of the formula budget before it is allocated 
to schools.  There was a discussion by the secondary representatives about Trade 
Union facility time.  For the secondary de-delegation it was agreed to split Trade 
Union costs from the other special staff costs and to vote on the 2 areas separately.  

 
Resolved 
1. The Primary Forum Representatives agreed, to de-delegate each of the 

following budgets for the financial year 2014-15:- 
§ Contingency 
§ Special Staff Costs 
§ School Library Service 
§ Insurance 
§ MEAS 
§ FSM eligibility 
§ Behaviour support 
 

2. The Secondary Forum Representatives agreed to de-delegate each of the 
following budgets for the financial year 2014-15:- 

§ Contingency 
§ Special Staff Costs (excluding TU facility time) 
§ Insurance 
§ MEAS 
§ FSM eligibility 
§ Behaviour Support 

3. The Secondary Forum Representatives did not agree to de-delegate the Trade 
Union facility time. 

 
 

271 PUPIL PREMIUM 2014-15  
 
Sue Ashley highlighted the pupil premium received in 2013-14 and the in year 
change to primary FSM premium.  In 2014-15 FSM premium will increase to £1300 
for primary schools and £935 for secondary schools.  LAC Pupil premium will 
increase to £1900 and will be extended to include adopted children, those leaving 



care under guardianships and residence orders.  Service children will move to “ever 
4”.  The total Pupil Premium for Wirral is estimated at £16.8m. 
 
Resolved 
Forum noted the report 
 
 

272 IMPACT OF PUPIL PREMIUM - RAISING ATTAINMENT  
 
Deidre Smith outlined the work undertaken to identify what schools have spent their 
pupil premium on and the effects it has had on narrowing the attainment gap 
between those on free school meals compared to those who are not.  Since 2013 
Ofsted inspections have focussed more on the performance of children who are 
eligible for the Pupil Premium. 
In 2013-14 Pupil premium amounts ranged from £2,492 to £142,044 in primary 
schools and £26,119 to £502,122 in Secondary Schools.  Schools identified a large 
number of ways in which they spend their pupil premium such as additional support 
inside the class room, reducing class sizes and provision of materials or resources.  
This was similar for primary and secondary schools.  Tables identified the gaps 
between FSM and non FSM children for different key stage levels, with the national 
average.  The results were mixed, in some areas the gap has widened and in other 
areas it has narrowed. 
The Wirral School Improvement team will continue to support and challenge schools, 
particularly with regard to the ‘Narrowing the Gap’ target. 
Some Forum members were concerned that the statistics should be treated with 
caution as they are aware that other variables can affect outcomes.   
 
Resolved 
Forum noted the report 
 
 

273 BUDGET MONITORING UPDATE 2013-14  
 
Andrew Roberts informed the group that there was an anticipated underspend of 
£950k in centrally managed schools budgets for this financial year.  A number of 
under and overspends were detailed in the report, particularly:- 

§ The PPM budget which currently has a £200,000 contribution from the 
council, but it is proposed to fund from DSG.   

§ The special staff costs budget is projected to overspend (£150,000). 
§ The SEN Transition reserve which is in place to cover transitional issues as 

we move to the new funding structure is expected to underspend 
(£500,000). 

§ The Automatic Meter Reading reserve is no longer required but it is 
proposed to use some of the balance to install defibrillators in schools and 
the remainder to support schools budget in 2014-15 (£165,000).    
 

Resolved 
§ Forum noted the report. 
§ Forum agreed to fund the PPM programme in full. 
§ Forum agreed to a high needs reserve if the MFG is required 2014-15. 
§ Forum agreed the redesignation of Automatic Reader reserve  to fund 

defibrillators in schools 



 
 

274 MONITORING EXCESS BALANCES  
 
Sue Ashley informed the group of the work done so far monitoring schools with 
balances in excess of the DfE recommended levels of 8 and 5%.  Fifteen schools 
have provided spending plans.  The main spend has been to support falling rolls, 
contributions to capital, staffing and purchasing equipment. 
Balances will continue to be monitored and subject to further reports once the 2013-
14 outturn is complete. 
 
Resolved 
Forum noted the report 
 
 

275 NATIONAL FAIR FUNDING FORMULA PROPOSALS  
 
Andrew reported verbally on the move towards a national formula.  The DfE are 
considering 2 options:- 

§ Fund each school directly from EFA 
§ Review the DSG formula funding to LAs. 

A consultation paper is imminent. 
 
 

276 WORKING GROUP UPDATES  
 
The membership of the working groups were updated as follows: 
 
Early Years working Group 
R Longster 
J Devine 
S Davies 
L Ireland 
C Hughes 
D McDonald 
 
High Needs Working Group 
R Longster 
K Frost 
S Allen 
B Jordan 
D Marchant 
 
School Funding Working Group 
R Longster 
K Frost 
S Peach 
J Gordon 
E Cogan 
G Zsapka 
 
 



277 WORK PLAN  
 
The dates of future meetings were noted:- 

 
2nd April 2014 
2nd July 2014 

 
 

278 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
There was no other business. 
 
 
 


